



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 3788/2015**

M/S FLEUR HOTELS PVT. LTD. Petitioner

Through: Mr.Gaurav Sarin with Ms. Charu Sarin, Advs.

versus

COLLECTOR OF STAMP, GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr.Devesh Dubey for Mr.N.A. Khan, ASC (Civil), GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER

% 17.04.2018

CM No. 6784/2015 & W.P.(C) 3788/2015

1. The record shows that notice in this petition was issued as far as on 20.04.2015. To date no counter affidavit has been filed. Accordingly, interim order dated 20.04.2015 is made absolute during the pendency of the writ petition.

2. CM No. 6784/2015 is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 3788/2015

3. Since, counsel for the respondent submits that the counter affidavit is ready and that, the same will be filed positively by tomorrow, opportunity in that behalf is granted. Copy of the counter affidavit, though, has been handed over to Mr. Sarin, in the Court today.

4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

5. Renotify the matter on 25.09.2018.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

APRIL 17, 2018/neelam