

\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 3788/2015

M/S FLEUR HOTELS PVT. LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr Gaurav Sarin, Mr Akhil P.
Chhabra, Ms Charul Sarin and Ms
Ritu Chhabra, Advocates.

versus

COLLECTOR OF STAMP, GOVERNMENT OF
NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr Zahid Hanief, Advocate for Mr
Naushad Ahmed Khan, ASC (Civil),
GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

ORDER

%

22.05.2019

1. The present petition raises an important question of law as to under which entry of Schedule I of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 is applicable for stamp duty on an order granting amalgamation of two companies under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 (now Companies Act, 2013). The second question to be addressed is whether credit would be available to the petitioner for stamp duty paid under the Maharashtra Stamp Act, 1958.
2. The learned counsel shall file written synopsis of their arguments on the said questions before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 13.08.2019.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

MAY 22, 2019

RK